
NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION  
 

JURISDICTION: OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION - DECISION 
CITE: 2003-09-23-10 / NOT PRECEDENTIAL 
ID: P0200172 
DATE: 09-23-03 
DISPOSITION: DENIED 
TAX TYPE: INCOME 
APPEAL: NO APPEAL TAKEN 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  
 

 1.  The instant protest involves tax years 1997, 1998, 1999 and 2000. 
 
 2.  Protestant did not file Oklahoma income tax returns for the years in question, 
notwithstanding that Protestant had Oklahoma source income in the form of rents and 
royalties as indicated by forms 1099 MISC filed with the Tax Commission by several oil and 
gas companies operating in the State of Oklahoma. 
 
 3.  The Division, based on the Forms 1099 MISC which indicated Protestant had 
received Oklahoma source income sufficient to require the filing of Oklahoma income tax 
returns for the years in question, notified Protestant by letters dated March 25, 2002, of the 
requirement to file the returns. 
 
 4.  Protestant did not respond to the March 25, 2002 notices. 
 
 5.  By letters dated May 27, 2002, the Division demanded that Protestant file the returns 
in question and notified Protestant that the failure to file the returns could result in the 
suspension of its production payments and the assessment of taxes based on the Forms 
1099 MISC. 
 
 6.  Protestant did not respond to the May 27, 2002 notices. 
 
 7.  By letters dated July 26, 2002, the Division proposed the assessment of income tax, 
interest and penalty against Protestant as follows: 
 

 
 Year 

 
 Tax 

 
 Interest 

Tax & Interest 
 If Paid Within 
 30 Days 

 30-Day 
 Delinquency 
 Penalty @ 10% 

 Tax, Interest, & 
 Penalty Due 
 After 30 Days 

 1997 $ 1,209.00 $  801.91 $ 2,010.91 $  120.90 $ 2,131.81

 1998 7,404.00 3,800.38 11,204.38 740.40 11,944.78

 1999 4,778.00 1,733.82 6,511.82 477.80 6,989.62

 2000 10,177.00 2,166.45 12,343.45 1,017.70 13,361.15

 TOTAL $23,568.00 $8,502.56 $32,070.56 $2,356.80 $34,427.36

 

 OTC Order No. 2003-09-23-10  
 

1



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION  
 

 8.  On August 26, 2002, Protestant paid the assessed income tax and interest in the 
amount of $32,070.56 under protest.  
 

ISSUES AND CONTENTIONS  
 
 The issue presented for decision is whether Protestant sustained its burden of showing 
that the proposed assessments are incorrect. 
 
 Protestant's contentions concerning the protest are: 
 
  1.  Protestant operates from the State of California and, though owning mineral 

interests in the State of Oklahoma, was unaware of any requirement of filing an 
Oklahoma income tax return. 

 
  2.  The dollar amount of taxes assessed against Protestant by the State of 

Oklahoma, based upon revenues received by the Protestant related to properties 
located within the State of Oklahoma, appear to exceed the amount which would be 
due under any circumstances. 

 
 The Division contends that Protestant's protest should be dismissed with prejudice 
because Protestant has not alleged any errors or presented any genuine issues of fact with 
respect to the proposed assessments.  In the alternative, the Division contends that the 
protest should be denied because Protestant has failed to sustain its burden of proving the 
proposed assessment is incorrect. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  
 
 1.  Jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this cause is vested in the Tax 
Commission, 68 O.S. 2001, ∋ 207. 
 
 2.  A tax of six percent (6%) is levied or imposed on the Oklahoma taxable income of 
every corporation doing business within Oklahoma or deriving income from sources within 
Oklahoma.  68 O.S. 1991, ∋ 2355(C). 
 
 3.  The starting point for determining Oklahoma taxable income is the taxpayer's federal 
taxable income.  68 O.S. 1991, ∋ 2353(12).  See, Getty Oil Company v. Oklahoma Tax 
Commission, 563 P.2d 627, 630 (Okl. 1977).  A taxpayer's federal taxable income is 
subject to the adjustments provided in Section 2358 of the Oklahoma Income Tax Act, 68 
O.S. 1991, ∋ 2351 et seq., to arrive at Oklahoma taxable income.  68 O.S. 1991, ∋ 2358(A). 
 See, Getty, supra. 
 
 4.  Income from real and tangible personal property, such as rents, oil and mining 
production or royalties, and gains or losses from sales of such property, shall be allocated 
in accordance with the situs of such property.  68 O.S. 1991, ∋ 2358(A)(4)(a). 

 OTC Order No. 2003-09-23-10  
 

2



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION  
 

 5.  Every corporation is required to make a return for each taxable year stating the 
taxable income and the adjustments provided in the Oklahoma Income Tax Act to arrive at 
Oklahoma taxable income.  68 O.S. 1991, ∋ 2368(E). 
 
 6.  If any taxpayer fails to make a report or return as required by any state tax law, the 
Tax Commission is authorized to determine and assess the correct amount of tax for the 
taxable period from any information in its possession or obtainable by it.  68 O.S. 1991, ∋ 
221(A). 
 
 7.  An assessment of tax is presumed correct, and the taxpayer bears the burden of 
showing it is incorrect, and what respect.  Rule 710:1-5-47 of the Oklahoma Administrative 
Code.  See, Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission, 
768 P.2d 359 (Okla. 1988). 
 
 8.  Here, Protestant admits to owning mineral interests in the State of Oklahoma.  
Further, the evidence shows that Protestant received income in the form of rents and 
royalties from its ownership of these interest.  Accordingly, since the rents and royalty 
income received by Protestant is allocated to Oklahoma, 68 O.S. 1991, ∋ 2358(A)(4)(a); 
and is subject to the imposition of income tax, 68 O.S. 1991, ∋ 2355(C); Protestant was 
required to make returns reporting such income for the years in question, 68 O.S. 1991, ∋ 
2368(E); notwithstanding that Protestant operates in California. 
 
 9.  Protestant contends that the amount of tax assessed is excessive when compared 
to the revenue it received from the properties.  Protestant, however, failed to come forward 
with any evidence to show in what respect the proposed assessments are incorrect.  
Accordingly, Protestant's protest to the proposed assessments should be denied for failure 
to prove facts sufficient to entitle Protestant to the relief requested. 
 
 DISPOSITION 
 
 Based on the above and foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, it is 
DETERMINED that the protest be denied.  It is further DETERMINED that the amount in 
controversy be fixed as the amount due and owing. 
 

OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION  
 
                             
 
CAVEAT:  This decision was NOT deemed precedential by the Commission.  This means that the legal 
conclusions are not generally applicable or are limited in time and/or effect.  Non-precedential decisions are not 
considered binding upon the Commission.  Thus, similar issues may be determined on a case-by-case basis. 

 OTC Order No. 2003-09-23-10  
 

3


